A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of DeRyan
 Caldwell.

WHEREAS, DeRyan Caldwell, age 42, was a resident of Bledsoe, Kentucky. He
was a distinguished citizen who made many lasting contributions to his family, friends,
and community. He is remembered by those who love him as a family man of tremendous
warmth and integrity; and

7 WHEREAS, DeRyan Caldwell departed this earthly life on January 11th, 2022, 8 leaving his friends, family, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and 9 WHEREAS, DeRyan Caldwell is survived by his parents, Paul and MaryAnn 10 Caldwell; his cherished wife, Arielnovella Caldwell; his beloved children, Dawson Ryan 11 Caldwell (Abigail), Kholson Paul Caldwell, MaRyan Brooke Caldwell, and Aubrey Faith 12 Sturgill; his brother, Christopher Caldwell (Cindy); his grandchildren, Bryson Ryan 13 Caldwell, Braleigh Faith Caldwell, and Trinity Ava Marie Caldwell; and a host of other 14 family members, friends, and loved ones;

15 NOW, THEREFORE,

16 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of 17 Kentucky:

Section 1. The members of the Senate, individually and collectively, hereby
express their most profound sympathy upon the passing of DeRyan Caldwell and extend
heartfelt condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

21 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
22 memory of DeRyan Caldwell.

23 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
24 Resolution to Senator Brandon D. Smith for delivery to the family.